Reconciliation of GAAP basis operating results to adjusted non-GAAP operating results

(Unaudited and in thousands)

The Company makes reference in this release to “adjusted revenue”, “adjusted operating income,” “adjusted net income,” “adjusted earnings per diluted
share,” and “adjusted general and administrative expenses” before the impact of proxy contest expenses, severance and restructuring charges and the benefit
of store dispositions net of an impairment. The Company believes that excluding these items and their related tax effects from its financial results reflects
operating results that are more indicative of the Company’s ongoing operating performance while improving comparability to prior periods, and, as such, may
provide investors with an enhanced understanding of the Company’s past financial performance and prospects for the future. This information is not intended
to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for operating income, net income, or earnings per share or expense information prepared in accordance with
GAAP.

   Fourth Quarter ended August 2, 2013   Fourth Quarter ended August 3, 2012
   As Reported   Adjust   As Adjusted   As Reported   Adjust   53rd week   As Adjusted
Total Revenue   $ 674,101   $ 674,101   $ 700,010   (51,059)  $ 648,951
Store operating income   92,617   —   92,617   97,577   —   (11,093)   86,484
General and administrative expenses   37,770   —   37,770   37,671   (1,370)   36,301
Impairment and store dispositions, net   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Operating income   54,847   —   54,847   59,906   —   (9,723)   50,183
Interest Expense   4,543   —   4,543   11,354   —   (811)   10,543

Pretax income   50,304   —   50,304   48,552   —   (8,912)   39,640
Provision for income taxes   16,001   —   16,001   13,856   —   (2,632)   11,224

Net income   $ 34,303   $ —   $ 34,303   $ 34,696   $ —   $ (6,280)   $ 28,416

Earning per share - Basic   $ 1.44   $ —   $ 1.44   $ 1.49   $ —   $ (0.27)  $ 1.22
Earning per share - Diluted   $ 1.43   $ —   $ 1.43   $ 1.47   $ —   $ (0.27)  $ 1.20

   Twelve months ended August 2, 2013   Twelve months ended August 3, 2012
   As Reported   Adjust   As Adjusted   As Reported   Adjust   53rd week   As Adjusted
   (1) (2) (3)   (1) (2)
Total Revenue   $2,644,630   $2,644,630   $2,580,195   (51,059)  $2,529,136
Store operating income   344,786   —   344,786   337,146   —   (11,093)   326,053
General and administrative expenses   143,262   (5,634)   137,628   146,171   (6,863)   (1,370)   137,938
Impairment and store dispositions, net   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Operating income   201,524   5,634   207,158   190,975   6,863   (9,723)   188,115
Interest Expense   35,742   —   35,742   44,687   —   (811)   43,876

Pretax income   165,782   5,634   171,416   146,288   6,863   (8,912)   144,239
Provision for income taxes   48,517   3,847   52,364   43,207   2,027   (2,632)   42,602

Net income   $  117,265   $  1,787   $  119,052   $  103,081   $  4,836   $ (6,280)   $ 101,637

Earning per share - Basic   $  4.95   $  0.08   $  5.02   $  4.47   $  0.21   $ (0.27)  $  4.41
Earning per share - Diluted   $  4.90   $  0.07   $  4.97   $  4.40   $  0.21   $ (0.27)  $  4.34

(1) Charges and tax effects of the proxy contest concluded at the Company’s annual meeting of shareholders.
(2) Severance, other charges and tax effects related to organizational changes.
(3) Provision for taxes adjusted to exclude the $2.1 million prior year favorable effect of the retroactive reinstatment of the work opportunity tax credit.

-END-